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1. Capacity fees for firm capacity 

The following table shows the daily fees in €/(kWh/h)/d for all entry and exit points: 

 

Regulated fees*   Daily fees Annual fees 

    
in €/(kWh/h)/d 

in €/(kWh/h)/a 
(indicative)     

Entry       

Freely allocable capacities (FZK)   0,00626435 2,29 

Conditionally firm freely allocable capacities 
(bFZK) 

  0,00620171 2,26 

Dynamically allocable capacities (DZK)   0,00595113 2,17 

Exit       

Freely allocable capacities (FZK)   0,00743220 2,71 

Dynamically allocable capacities (DZK)   0,00706059 2,58 

Measuring fee**   0,00008500 0,031 

  
  

 
Biogas levy***   0,00173368 0,63279 

Quality conversion charge**** 0,00036688 0,1339 

 

* Including capacity platform fee. 

** Measuring fees are charged at all exit points in addition to the regulated capacity fee. 

*** The nationwide biogas levy according to § 7 KoV IX (main part) is charged in addition to the regulated capacity fee at all exit 
points of GRTgaz Deutschland. According to Section 7 7a) KoV IX market area/cross border interconnection points as well as 
exit points to storage are exempted. 

**** The nationwide market area conversion levy according to § 25 Terms and conditions for the entry and exit contract of § 10 
KoV is calculated for each market area and applicable to all exit points in addition to the network fees.  
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2. Fees for interruptible capacity 

The following table shows the discounts for interruptible capacity. According to the provisions 

of the BEATE decision (Az. BK9-14/608), the network fee for interruptible capacity must 

come with a discount, for each point of the network, on the fee that would be applicable to 

bookings of firm capacity at the relevant network point. There is no discount on measuring 

fees. 

 

 

* Including Capacity platform fee. 

** Measuring fees are charged at all exit points in addition to the regulated capacity fee. 

*** The nationwide biogas levy according to § 7 KoV IX (main part) is charged in addition to the regulated capacity fee at all exit 
points of GRTgaz Deutschland. According to Section 7 7a) KoV IX market area/cross border interconnection points as well as 
exit points to storage are exempted. 

**** The nationwide market area conversion levy according to § 25 Terms and conditions for the entry and exit contract of § 10 
KoV is calculated for each market area and applicable to all exit points in addition to the network fees.  

Annual fees

in €/(kWh/h)/a

(indicative)

Waidhaus Interruptible capacity 10% 2,06

Oberkappel Interruptible capacity 11% 2,03

Gernsheim Interruptible capacity 10% 2,06

Medelsheim Reverse flow capacity 10% 2,06

Waidhaus Reverse flow capacity 10% 2,44

Oberkappel Interruptible capacity 11% 2,41

Gernsheim Interruptible capacity 10% 2,44

Medelsheim Interruptible capacity 10% 2,44

0,031

0,63279

0,1339Quality conversion charge**** 0,00036688

0,00173368

0,00008500

0,00668898

0,00668898

0,00661466

0,00668898

Exit

0,00563792

0,00563792

0,00557527

0,00563792

Entry

Measuring fee**

Biogas levy***

Regulated fees*
Discount to FZK 

price

Daily fees

in €/(kWh/h)/d
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3. Calculation process and application of multipliers 

Capacity fees for capacity contracts are based on the sum of the daily fees stated under 

items 1 and 2, multiplied by the respective booked capacity and by the multiplier stated 

below for all days in the billing period.   

Within-Day capacity products are priced just like daily products, independently of the 
duration.  
 
Applicable multipliers for short-term products according to BEATE decision: 
 

Product Multiplier 

Within-Day product 1.4 

Daily product (runtime between 1 and 27 days) 1.4 

Monthly product (runtime between 28 and 89 days) 1.25 

Quarterly product (runtime between 90 and 364 days) 1.1 

 
Multipliers are not applied to internal orders, measuring fees, biogas levy and quality 
conversion charge.  

4. Dues 

The tariffs stated above are net of charges. Dues and taxes, e.g. value added tax, shall be 

paid by the network user in addition.  


